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Kantar conducted the New Zealand Food Waste study in Q3 2023 to provide Rabobank and 

KiwiHarvest with nationally representative collateral for PR purposes   

Overview of methodology

Kantar conducted n=1,501 online 

interviews from 25th July – 14th

August 2023

Data collection was nationally 

representative to ensure that 

results could be used to measure 

New Zealanders attitudes and 

behaviours

An additional sample boost was 

included to provide greater 

granularity around rural New 

Zealanders 

Overview of analysis and weighting

Data was post-weighted to ensure results are nationally representative 

– with results compared to 2022 where questions were consistent 

Key segment perceptions are reported throughout the report using the 

following icons

Male UrbanFemale Rural

Gen Z
Baby 

Boomers & 

Beyond

Gen Y Gen X
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Market Context

3



Moved up

Moved downNew Top 10 entrant

Same position

72%

70%

66%

65%

63%

61%

59%

59%

58%

58%

The cost of living

Protection of New Zealand children

Crime levels

Availability of affordable housing

Violence in society

Not having access to good, affordable healthcare

Build-up of plastic in the environment

Extreme weather events (flooding, fires, drought)

Pollution of lakes, rivers, and seas

Ocean plastics

In terms of the key 

issues to NZ’ers, the 

cost of living remains 

our primary issue of 

concern 

Economic

Social sustainability

Environmental

RANK

CHANGE

vs 2021

% 

CHANGE  

vs 2021

+1%

+2%

+4%

-2%

-6%

+8%

-7%

N/C

TOP 10 CONCERNS
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82%

69%

68%

67%

61%

58%

The cost of living is the 

leading consideration 

when purchasing a 

good or service while 

overconsumption and 

waste of food comes in 

only fourth

The cost of living

Overpackaging, non-recyclable 
packaging and landfill

Build-up of plastic in the 
environment

Overconsumption and waste (e.g. 
Food, clothes, etc.)

Ocean plastics

Microplastics in the environment 
and food sources

IMPACT UPON PURCHASE
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LEVEL OF COMMITMENT TO LIVING A SUSTAINABLE LIFESTYLEWe know that 

people’s level of 

commitment to living 

a sustainable 

lifestyle has more 

than doubled over 

the last 10 years

6

19%

43%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 20212011 2012 2013
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LEVEL OF COMMITMENT TO LIVING A SUSTAINABLE LIFESTYLEHowever, it is equally 

clear that the 

barriers to enabling 

that lifestyle 

commitment have 

measurably 

increased in the last 

12 months

7

43%

32%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 / 232011 2012 2013
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LEVEL OF COMMITMENT TO LIVING A SUSTAINABLE LIFESTYLEIt’s clear that the 

younger a NZ’er is 

the more their 

commitment to a 

sustainable lifestyle 

is being challenged

8

66+

55-65

25-34 35-44

45-54

18-24

19%

43%

32%

18%

30% 30%

28%

37%

45%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 / 232011 2012 2013
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Are Kiwis becoming 

more waste conscious? 
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The estimated percentage of food waste decreased slightly, especially among females, rural dwellers, 

Gen X, and Baby Boomers. However, the cost of food waste has increased due to rising household food 

spend but there is also rise in the number of households. Food going off remains the top reason but 

there have been significant increases in not being able to finish and not preparing food properly

Estimated percentage of food waste 

(% of household spend)

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “Thinking about how much your household spends on food each week, what proportion do you estimate goes to waste? 

Please type a percentage in the box below. Enter number from 0% to 100%

3. Q “What are the main reasons why food is wasted in your household? Please choose your top three from the list below.”

4. Based on 1.943 million New Zealand households 2023 (Stats New Zealand) 

Key reasons for wasted food

12.2%

2022 13.4%

2021 8.6%

This translates to 

$1,510 per 

household per year 

of food wasted or 

$3.2 billion of waste 

each year (1)

$3.1b in 2022

$2.4b in 2021

% Wasted

Average

13.7% 10.8% 13.6% 9.1%

19.2% 16.5% 10.8% 6.9%

50%

32%

21% 20% 18% 18% 17%

8% 7% 7%
3%

Food going
off before
you can
finish it

Food going 
off before its 
‘use buy’ or 
‘best before’ 

date

Not planning
sufficiently

Food not
being as

good as you
expected it
to be when

you bought it

Children not
eating food

that is
prepared for

them

Not being
able finish
what goes
on to your

plate

Buying too
much

Not knowing
what to do

with leftovers

Other
(please
specify)

Not
preparing

food properly
and not

eating it as a
result

We aren’t 
sure how to 
store food 
properly

50% 34% 20% 23% 16% 15% 18% 8% 8% 5% 3%

63% 28% 16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 8% 6% 6% 1%2021

Appropriate food storage knowledge, and not knowing what 

to do with leftovers are common reasons for food waste for 

Gen Z and Y

On top of that, there are more Gen Z who are not preparing 

food properly and not eating it as a result and not able to 

store food properly.

Kids not finishing their plate is significant among Gen Y 

and X

2022

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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The proportion of New Zealanders saying that it annoys themselves when they waste food, and 

that they would like to be able to buy directly from the grower has significantly increased this 

year. However, less people say that they are willing to pay more for locally produced food

Food attitudes (2023)

NOTES:

1. Sample 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “To what extent do you agree with the following statements?” 

2023 2022

It annoys me when I waste food 85% 82%

I care about reducing food waste 81% 79%

I care about reducing waste (e.g. Avoiding single use plastic, recycling where possible, etc.) 78% 79%

I prefer to pack my own fruit and vegetable 74% 76%

It annoys me when I see other people wasting food 72% 70%

I would like to be able to buy produce directly from the grower/farmer more often 72% 68%

I enjoy the social and cultural aspects of eating/sharing food 67% 66%

I see food as fuel to satisfy hunger 67% -

I’m more likely to buy food that has been produced locally 63% -

It annoys me when people don’t think about their impact on the environment 61% 59%

I consider myself an ethically conscious consumer 52% 49%

I want to learn more about how to reduce food waste 49% 47%

I’m willing to pay more for food that has been produced locally 46% 50%

I will pay more for food that is produced humanely, hormone free or organically 43% 44%

I am willing to pay more for food items that I know are environmentally sustainable 41% 43%

I always check where the food has been produced before I buy it 38% 36%

I am willing to pay more for food in supermarkets if I know the extra amount will be going to the producer 38% 36%

I prefer to purchase food at the supermarket pre-packaged 17% 17%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

3%

4%

5%

5%

5%

4%

11%

2%

3%

4%

4%

4%

3%

6%

8%

7%

7%

8%

10%

15%

16%

15%

25%

17%

34%

56%

59%

50%

54%

49%

52%

50%

56%

49%

45%

43%

41%

39%

34%

35%

29%

32%

14%

30%

23%

27%

19%

23%

20%

17%

11%

15%

17%

9%

9%

7%

9%

6%

9%

6%

3%

Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Total Agree

Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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There are still half of New Zealanders who have thrown away unopened or untried food. 

Younger generations and urban dwellers are more likely to do so, though this has decreased 

significantly among Gen Z. However, more than half only do it on a quarterly basis or lesser

Proportion of New Zealanders who have purchased food that you ended up throwing 

away without having tried or eaten it in the 

last 12 months (2023)

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “Have you ever purchased food that you ended up throwing away without having tried or eaten it in the last 12 months?”

3. Q “How often does this happen?”

Frequency of throwing away food (amongst 

those who have done it, 2023) 

52%
53% in 2022

42% in 2021

8%
12%

25%
18%

38%

Weekly Fortnightly Monthly Quarterly Less often than
quarterly

8% 14% 22% 19% 37%

5% 12% 22% 22% 40%

2022

53% 50%

59% 60% 57%
39%

56%
44%

2021

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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36%

56%

7%

Decreased

Stayed the same

Increased

More than one-thirds of New Zealanders report their food waste decreasing, especially among 

females and Baby Boomers

NOTES:

1. Sample 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “In comparison to the last 12 months, do you think the proportion of food you waste in your household has increased, 

stayed the same, or decreased?” [New Question in 2023]

Food waste increase / decrease (2023)

9% 6% 10% 14% 6% 2% 9% 4%

61% 52% 61% 52% 56% 58% 55% 58%

30% 42% 29% 33% 38% 40% 36% 38%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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Planning sufficiently, eating leftovers, and buying less are the primary reasons among those 

who said their food waste decreased. The opposite is also true with insufficient planning being 

the top reason for wastage. Food going off before finishing it or before it’s best before date  

and children not eating what has been prepared are the other main reasons for wastage

NOTES:

1. Sample 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q. “What are the reasons for the increase/decrease in your food wastage?” [New Question in 2023]

Reasons for food waste increase / decrease (2023)

31%

27%

25%

25%

20%

14%

11%

11%

9%

5%

4%

8%

Not planning sufficiently

Food going off before you can finish it

Children not eating food that is prepared for them

Food going off before its use by or best before date

Buying too much

Food not being as good as you expected it to be when 

you bought it

Not knowing what to do with leftovers

Not preparing food properly and not eating it as a result

Not being able finish what goes on to your plate

We aren’t sure how to store food properly

We can't store food properly

Other

55%

50%

46%

39%

27%

20%

17%

16%

15%

14%

7%

9%

Planning sufficiently

Eating leftovers

Buying fewer

Finishing food before it goes off

Finishing food before it’s use by or 

best before date

Able to store food properly

Knowing how to store food properly

Finishing everything on my plate

Only buying food that I have tried

Preparing food properly

Children finishing their food

Other
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Vegetables, bread, and food remain the most wasted foods

Foods wasted the most (2023) 

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “What food do you waste the most?”

38%

29%

25%

4% 3% 2% 1%

Vegetables Bread Fruit Poultry Seafood Red meat Pork

2022 41% 26% 24% 4% 2% 2% 2%

2021 39% 27% 28% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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2022 9% 57% 19% 8% 5% 2%

2021 6% 55% 20% 11% 5% 2%

66% 11% 8% 8% 4% 3%

67% 7% 9% 11% 5% 2%

6 out of 10 people believe food with ‘best before’ stickers are still safe to eat after the date, a 

significant increase on last year. Two-thirds believe food should not be eaten after a ‘use by’ 

date

Understanding of ‘best before’ sticker

8%

63%

17%

2% 2%
8%

Food should not be
eaten this date as it

may be unsafe

Food is still safe to
eat after this date as

long as it is not
damaged,

deteriorated or
perished

Food must be sold
at a discount after

this date

Not really sure what
it means

I have no idea what
it means

Other

Understanding of ‘Use by’ sticker

67%

9% 8%
4%

1%

9%

Food should not be
eaten this date as it

may be unsafe

Food is still safe to
eat after this date as

long as it is not
damaged,

deteriorated or
perished

Food must be sold
at a discount after

this date

Not really sure what
it means

I have no idea what
it means

Other

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “What is meant by the ‘best before’ date as it relates to food and drinks?“

3. Q “What is meant by the ‘use by’ date as it relates to food and drinks?”

Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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Significantly more people are eating food that is past it’s ‘best before’ date. More people are 

also buying food instead of cooking at home mainly among males, urban dwellers, Gen Z, and 

Gen Y

Household food behaviours (2023)

7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7%
3% 2% 4% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8%

14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 12%
17% 15% 17%

31% 34% 33%
40% 40% 39% 46% 46% 42%

60% 57% 58%
58% 58% 55%

58% 57% 55%

73% 74%
70%

78% 80% 76%

62% 59% 60%
53% 53% 54% 52% 52% 54%

33% 36% 35% 33% 34%
36%

28% 30% 29%

13% 13%
18%

5% 5% 7%

2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

Always

Sometimes

Never

Use a shopping list 

when you buying 

groceries

Think about portion 

size when preparing 

food/ cooking

Eat leftovers from a 

previous meal

Use leftovers to make 

a new meal the next 

day

Plan your meals in 

advance

Freeze food that 

doesn’t get eaten

Eat food that is past 

it’s ‘best before’ date

Buy food instead of 

eating or cooking the 

food at home

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “And how often does the following occur in your household?” 

Significantly higher/lower than previous year

‘Always’ higher 

among:

Male (9%)

Gen Z (14%)

Gen Y (11%)

Urban (9%)
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New Zealanders remain the most concerned about the wasted money resulting from food 

waste. Guilt around people going without enough food around the world saw significant 

decline

Concerns around food waste (2023)

51%

10% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 1%

14%

15%

9%
10% 9%

6%
5% 4%

3% 1%

9%

10%

9% 9% 10% 6%
6% 6%

6%

1%

74%

35%

25% 23% 22%
19%

16% 14%
11%

3%

The wasted money Feelings of guilt that
there are people going

without around New
Zealand

Feelings of guilt that
there are people starving

around the world

The wasted effort of
buying the food

The wasted effort
preparing the food

The impact the disposal/
decomposition of the

food has on the
environment

The impact producing
the food had on the

environment

The wasted effort of New
Zealand farmers

I/ my children might
develop bad eating

habits

The wasted effort of
farmers outside of New

Zealand

Main reason 2nd reason 3rd Reason

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “What concerns you the most when you waste food? Please rate from 1 to 3, with one being 

the aspect that concerns you the most”

74% 33% 30% 24% 20% 20% 16% 12% 8% 5%

75% 37% 30% 21% 21% 19% 18% 11% 7% 4%2021

Concerns of wasted money as the main reason is 

significantly more evident among Gen X and the rural 

population.

Feelings of guilt that there are people going without around 

NZ as the main reason for concern around food waste is 

significantly higher among women.

2022

Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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64% 43% 41% 25% 22% 20% 18% 16% 3% 12%

62% 37% 35% 21% 20% 17% 17% 15% 3% 18%

Landfill is still perceived as most impacted by wasted food. Impact on climate change saw 

significant increase this year, while pollution and gas emissions maintained its level from 2022

Perceived impacts of food waste (2023)

63%

44% 41%
31%

22% 21% 20% 17%

5%
13%

Landfill Pollution Carbon dioxide
emissions /
greenhouse

gasses

Climate change Deforestation /
land clearance

Water shortages Loss of animal
habitat

Loss of animals /
animals becoming

extinct

Other None of the
above

Most cared about 33% (-4%) 25% (NC) 22% (+1%) 25% (+5%) 10% (NC) 9% (-3%) 9% (-1%) 12% (+3%)

Least cared about 30% (+3%) 19% (+1%) 19% (NC) 6% (+1%) 12% (+1%) 12% (+4%) 11% (+3%) 5% (-2%)

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “What do you believe are the impacts of food waste?” 

3. Q “And which of these impacts do you care about the most and the least?”

2021

2022

Significantly higher/lower than previous year

Urban (35%)

Gen X (28%)

Gen Y (20%)
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53%

51%

47%

41%

11%

I cook with or encourage my family to cook
using all the edible parts of the vegetables

I put my food scraps in a compost bin or
worm farm

I grow fruits and vegetables

I eat most vegetables with the skin on

None of the above

Cooking using all edible parts and putting food scraps in compost bin or worm farms are the 

top actions, though fewer are growing their own fruits and vegetables. Men and Gen Y are 

more unlikely to take action to reduce food waste

NOTES:

1. Sample 2021 (n=1509), 2022 (n=1502), 2023 (n=1501)

2. Q “At home, do you do any of the following to help reduce food waste?” 

52% 55% 56% 47% 55% 56% 52% 57%

46% 56% 37% 39% 54% 64% 45% 65%

41% 53% 30% 39% 49% 60% 40% 64%

36% 46% 40% 41% 44% 41% 40% 45%

13% 10% 12% 13% 12% 9% 13% 8%

Actions taken to reduce food waste (2023)

2022 2021

52% 47%

52% 51%

52% 51%

44% 43%

9% 10%

xx/xx Significantly higher/lower than total Significantly higher/lower than previous year
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KANTAR

Level 1, 46 Sale Street, Auckland 1010

PO Box 33690, Auckland 0740

Phone (09) 919 9200 

www.kantar.com

For further information please contact
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